

Docket No. 19-71930

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the
Ninth Circuit

A COMMUNITY VOICE, CALIFORNIA COMMUNITIES AGAINST TOXICS, HEALTHY HOMES COLLABORATIVE, NEW JERSEY CITIZEN ACTION, NEW YORK CITY COALITION TO END LEAD POISONING, SIERRA CLUB, UNITED PARENTS AGAINST LEAD NATIONAL and WE ACT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY and ANDREW WHEELER, Administrator,
United States Environmental Protection Agency,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Review of a Final Rule of the United States Environmental Protection Agency
No. EPA-HQ-OPPT-2018-0166*

BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS OF THE UNITED STATES, WINDOW & DOOR MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL MULTIFAMILY HOUSING COUNCIL, AND NATIONAL APARTMENT ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND ANDREW R. WHEELER

ERIK C. BAPTIST, ESQ.
RICHARD W. SMITH, ESQ.
DOUGLAS C. DREIER, ESQ.
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street NW
Washington, District of Columbia 20006
(202) 719-7000 Telephone
(202) 719-7049 Facsimile

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

STATEMENT OF AUTHORITY TO FILE4

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT9

 I. EPA Lacks Information on the Relationship Between the
 Concentration of Lead in Paint and Exposure to Dust-Lead,
 Taking into Account Other Environmental Conditions that
 Contribute to that Exposure.....10

 II. Lead-Based Paint-Testing Technologies May Not Be Capable of
 Meeting a Revised Definition of “Lead-Based Paint.”15

 III. EPA Lacks Sufficient Information on the Exposure from Direct
 Paint Consumption.20

 IV. Amending the “Lead-Based Paint” Definition Affects Other
 Regulatory Regimes.24

 V. If the Court Finds Any Changes Needed, the Appropriate
 Remedy Would Be to Remand to EPA for Further Proceedings.26

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bunker Hill Co. v. EPA</i> , 572 F.2d 1286 (9th Cir. 1977)	16, 26
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	26
<i>Pollinator Stewardship Council v. EPA</i> , 806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Rocky Mtn. Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013)	13, 14
<i>Wilderness Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 629 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2010)	13
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 2681	6
15 U.S.C. § 2683	7
Other Authorities	
7 C.F.R. Part 3560.....	24
12 C.F.R. Part 1807.....	24
24 C.F.R. Part 35.....	24
40 C.F.R. Part 745.....	24, 25
40 C.F.R. § 745.82	25
40 C.F.R. § 745.83	24
40 C.F.R. § 745.85	25
40 C.F.R. § 745.103	8, 24

105 Mass. Code Regs. 460.020.....24

B. Keller et al., *Epidemiologic Characteristics of Children with Blood Lead Levels $\geq 45 \mu\text{g/dL}$* , 180 J. Pediatrics 229 (2017).....22

Bruce P. Lanphear et al., *Lead-Contaminated House Dust and Urban Children’s Blood Lead Levels*, 86 Am. J. Pub. Health 1,416 (1996).....22

Bruce P. Lanphear et al., *Racial Differences in Urban Children’s Environmental Exposures to Lead*, 86 Am. J. Pub. Health 1,460 (1996).....22

C. M. Taylor et al., *Effects of Low-Level Prenatal Lead Exposure on Child IQ at 4 and 8 Years in a UK Birth Cohort Study*, Neurotoxicology, Sept. 201712

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 17, § 3503324

EPA, Definition of Lead-Based Paint Considerations, EPA-HQ-OPPT-2018-0166-0447 (May 2019)21, 22

EPA, Final Report: Sampling House Dust for Lead: Basic Concepts and Literature Review, EPA 747-R-95-007 (Sept. 1995)12

EPA, Review of the Dust-Lead Hazard Standards and The Definition of Lead-Based Paint (RIN 2070-AJ82) Response to Public Comments (June 2019).....17

Fed. R. App. P. 29.....4

H. W. Mielke et al., *The Continuing Impact of Lead Dust on Children’s Blood Lead: Comparison of Public and Private Properties in New Orleans*, 111 Env’tl. Res. 1,164 (2011).....12

H. W. Mielke et al., *Lead Concentrations in Inner-City Soils as a Factor in the Child Lead Problem*, 73 Am. J. Pub. Health 1,366 (1983).....12, 13

H. W. Mielke et al., *Lead Legacy from Vehicle Traffic in Eight California Urbanized Areas: Continuing Influence of Lead Dust on Children’s Health*, 408 Sci. of Total Env’t 3,965 (2010)13

Jonathan Wilson et al., <i>Evaluation of HUD-Funded Lead Hazard Control Treatments at 6 Years Post-Intervention</i> , 102 <i>Envtl. Res.</i> 237 (2006).....	14
M. McElvaine et al., <i>Prevalence of Radiographic Evidence of Paint Chip Ingestion Among Children with Moderate to Severe Lead Poisoning, St. Louis, Missouri, 1989 Through 1990</i> , 89 <i>Pediatrics</i> 740 (1992).....	22
The National Center for Healthy Housing, <i>Study of HUDs Risk Assessment Methodology in Three U.S. Communities: Final Report (June 2006)</i>	14
P. J. Wolfe et al., <i>Costs of IQ Loss from Leaded Aviation Gasoline Emissions</i> , 50 <i>Envtl. Sci. & Tech.</i> 9,026 (2016)	13
Presidential Statement on Signing Housing and Community Development Act of 1992, 28 <i>Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc.</i> 2186 (Nov. 2, 1992).....	6, 8
Review of the Dust-Lead Hazard Standards and the Definition of Lead-Based Paint, 84 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 32,632 (July 9, 2019).....	10, 11, 17, 18, 19
S. Chen et al., <i>Prevalence and Location of Teeth Marks Observed on Painted Surfaces in an Evaluation of the HUD Lead Hazard Control Grant Program</i> , 17 <i>Applied Occupational & Env'tl. Hygiene</i> 628 (2002).....	22, 23
S. Rep. No. 102-332 (1992).....	5, 6, 7, 15
